
DC-400

P-355P-355

PARTS LIST FOR

RED-D-ARC
DC-400



3-12-2001DC-400

P-355-AP-355-A

ILLUSTRATION OF SUB-ASSEMBLIES

7

6

3

2

4

1

5



Use the Illustration of Sub-Assemblies page and the table below to determine which sub assembly page and
column the desired part is located on for your particular code machine.

1-16-2004DC-400

Do Not use this Parts List for a machine if its code number is not listed. Contact the Service Department for any
code numbers not listed.

P-355-A.1P-355-A.1

RED-D-ARC
DC-400

For Codes: 9850MSST to 11128

CODE NO.

10648 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
(230/460/575)

10699 2 2 1 1 1 2 2 1
(230/460/575)

11038 3 3 1 2 1 3 2 1
(230/460/575)

11085 3 3 1 2 1 3 2 1
(230/460/575)

11128 3 3 1 2 1 3 2 1
(230/460/575)

9850MSST 4 4 1 1 1 4 1 1
(230/460/575)

R
oo

f 
&

 S
id

es

P355-J

7

C
oi

l A
ss

em
bl

es

P355-H

6

C
on

tr
ol

 B
ox

 C
ov

er
 A

ss
em

bl
y

P355-G

5

Tr
an

sf
or

m
er

 &
 L

ift
 B

al
e

A
ss

em
bl

y

P355-F

4

R
ec

tif
ie

r 
B

rid
ge

 A
ss

em
bl

y
P355-E

3

F
an

 B
af

fle
 &

 R
ec

on
ne

ct
 P

an
el

P355-D

2

C
as

e 
F

ro
nt

 A
ss

em
bl

y

P355-C

1

M
is

ce
lla

ne
ou

s 
Ite

m
s

P355-B.2

O
pt

io
na

l E
qu

ip
m

en
t 

P355-B.1

SUB ASSEMBLY
PAGE NAME

PAGE NO.

Sub Assembly Item
No.



Use the Illustration of Sub-Assemblies page and the table below to determine which sub assembly page and
column the desired part is located on for your particular code machine.

1-16-2004DC-400

Do Not use this Parts List for a machine if its code number is not listed. Contact the Service Department for any
code numbers not listed.

P-355-A.2P-355-A.2

RED-D-ARC
DC-400

For Codes: 9850MSST to 11128

CODE NO.

10648 1
(230/460/575)

10699 1
(230/460/575)

11038 1
(230/460/575)

11085 1
(230/460/575)

11128 1
(230/460/575)

9850MSST 1
(230/460/575)

M
ul

ti-
P

ro
ce

ss
 S

w
itc

h

P239-C

SUB ASSEMBLY
PAGE NAME

PAGE NO.

Sub Assembly Item
No.



DC-400

NOTES



DESCRIPTION  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .PART NUMBER

Remote Output Control  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Order K775
Hi-Freq..  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Order K799
Multi-Process Switch  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Order K804-1
Foot Amptrol  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Order K870
Capacitor Discharge Option . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Order K828-1
Undercarriage (Twin Gas Cylinder)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Order K841
Amptrol Adapter  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Order K843
Water Valve Option  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Order K844
Remote Output Control  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Order K857
Amptrol Adapter  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Order K915-1
Remote Control Adapter  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Order K864
Undercarriage (3 Polyolefin Wheels) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Order K817-P
Hand Amptrol (For LA-9, LA-17 & LW-20 Tig Torches)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Order K963-1
Hand Amptrol (For LA-26 & LW-18 Tig Torches)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Order K963-1

3-12-2001DC-400

Miscellaneous Options Available for your machine are listed below:
# Indicates a change this printing.

P-355-B.1P-355-B.1 OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT LISTING



MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS 
(THESE ITEMS ARE NOT ILLUSTRATED)

195231TlaceD dnuorG X X X X
14-06231TlaceD dnuorG X X X X
11-89741T)RC1( rekcitS noitacifitnedI X X X X

Connection Diagram (230/460/575) M15666-1 1 X X X X
Wiring Diagram (230/460/575 Only) L9107 1 X • • X
Wiring Diagram (230/460/575 Only) L11460 1 • X • •
Wiring Diagram (230/460/575 Only) L12058 1 • • X •

X••X145112SetalP gnitaR
•XX•13-45112SetalP gnitaR
X•XX121-70631MrepmuJ hctiwS edoM
X••X1974AssenraH rewoP
•XX•1894AssenraH rewoP

1-13-2004DC-400

Use only the parts marked “x” in the column under the
heading number called for in the model index page.

# Indicates a change this printing.

P-355-B.2

.YTQ .ON TRAP NOITPIRCSED 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

P-355-B.2

NA - Not Available



04-14-2004DC-400

P-355-CP-355-C

Case Front Assembly

LINC.DC400-2

1

10A

10B
Part of
Wiring
Harness

28

27B

27A
26A

26B

3

13

30B
14B

4A
29

14A 14C
18A30A

17B
17A

31A

31B

18B

18C

18D

17C 17D 17E

25A 25C25B

9

22

21

24A

24B

24D 24E

23 19

20

5

11

33A

15B

12A

Part of 12A

8

16

15A

12B

Part of 15A

7

6

4B



#
1 ••X•17-1257LylbmessA dedleW tnorF esaC
1 •••X15-1257LylbmessA dedleW tnorF esaC
1 •X••131-1257LylbmessA dedleWtnorF esaC
1 14-1257LylbmessA dedleW tnorF esaC • • • X
3 ••XX1B1-0157LxoB lortnoC
3 •X••12-0157LxoB lortnoC
3 11-0157LxoB lortnoC • • • X

157381SrotcelfeD riAA4 X X X X
219-5208SwercS gnippaT fleSB4 X X X X

5 335371SrotcelfeD riA X X X X
6 32-19351MrevuoL • • • X
6 34-19351MrevuoL X X X •
7 13-19351MrevuoL • • • X
7 15-19351MrevuoL X X X •
8 X••X139351MlenaP tuptuO
8 •XX•130691MlenaP tuptuO
9 2119-5208SwercS gnippaT fleS X X X X

179071MylbmessA revoC dutS tuptuOA01 • • • X
11-79071MylbmessA revoC dutS tuptuOA01 X X X •
429-5208Swercs gnippaT fleSB01 X X X X

11 •••X229-5208SwercS gnippaT fleS
11 XXX•429-5208SwercS gnippaT fleS
11A •XX•131-91011T)nwohS toN( lennahC rebbuR

1] [-07351MdraoB .C.P rebbunSA21 X X X X
479-5208SwercS gnippaT fleSB21 X X X X
11-41641TgnihsuB lasrevinU31 X X X X
1] [-02541MdraoB .C.P gnitratSA41 X X X X
23-02041StuN noisnapxEB41 X X X X
251-5208SwercS gnippaT fleSC41 X X X X
29-66141TylbmessA lanimreT tuptuOA51 X X X X
419-5208SwercS gnippaT fleSB51 X X X X
32-69431TregnaH elbaC61 X X X X
152-2066StnuhSA71 X X X X

17B 3/8-16 x 1.25 Hex Head Cap Screw CF000105 1 X X X X
14-2629SrehsaW nialPC71 X X X X
161-A601ErehsaW kcoLD71 X X X X
1760000FCtuN xeH 61-8/3E71 X X X X

18A Lead (Mode Switch to Negative Terminal) M13607-10 1 X X X X
103-2629S)nwohS toN( rehsaW nialPB81 X X X X
141-A601ErehsaW kcoLC81 X X X X
1920000FCtuN xeH 81-61/5D81 X X X X
141-79711SetalP hctiwS deeR91 X X X X
105-43321SylbmessA hctiwS deeR02 X X X X
271-0798TpmalC12 X X X X
267-5208SwercS gnippaT fleS22 X X X X
13-89741T)3RC( rekraM32 X X X X
194561M)lanimreT evitisoP ot tnuhS( daeLA42 X X X X

(With Multi-Process Switch)
24B 3/8-16 x 1.00 Hex Head Cap Screw CF000019 1 X X X X

14-2629S)nwohS toN( rehsaW nialPC42 X X X X
161-A601ErehsaW kcoLD42 X X X X

03-17-2004DC-400

Use only the parts marked “x” in the column under the
heading number called for in the model index page.

# Indicates a change this printing.

P-355-C.1

.YTQ .ON TRAP NOITPIRCSED METI 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

P-355-C.1



1760000FCtuN xeH 61-8/3E42 X X X X
25A 1/2-13 x .75 Hex Head Cap Screw CF000020 2 X X X X

21-2629SrehsaW nialPB52 X X X X
251-A601ErehsaW kcoLC52 X X X X
183702StekcarB troppuSA62 X X X X
229-5208SwercS gnippaT fleSB62 X X X X
193702SrediviD xoB lortnoCA72 X X X X
219-5208SwercS gnippaT fleSB72 X X X X
13-41641TgnihsuB lasrevinU82 X X X X
140531SlaceD noituaC92 X X X X
12-58541SlenaP gnitalusnI daeLA03 X X X X
219-5208SwercS gnippaT fleSB03 X X X X
24-28001TwercS smeSA13 X X X X
242-01#tuN xeHB13 X X X X
142841T)nwohS toN( ylbmessA roticapaC23 X X X X

•XX•11-76402SelcatpeceRA33
33B Thread Forming Screw (Not Shown) S9225-63 2 • X X •

•XX•21-52511T)nwohS toN(tuN deepS 42-01#C33
•X••188012S)nwohS toN( teksaG elcatpeceRD33
•X••169961M)nwohS toN( revoC elcatpeceRE33

04-14-2004DC-400

Use only the parts marked “x” in the column under the
heading number called for in the model index page.

# Indicates a change this printing.

P-355-C.2

.YTQ .ON TRAP NOITPIRCSED METI 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

P-355-C.2



DC-400

NOTES



3-12-2001DC-400

P-355-DP-355-D

Fan Baffle & Reconnect Panel

LINC.DC400-5

1G

Part of 1G

1C
1F

1E
1E

1F

1D

1H
9C

10C

9A

9C

9B

10B

10C

10A

1A

1B

1B

8

11A

6B

7B

7A
}

Part of 3A

Part of 3A 6A

} 11B,11C

10D 10E 10F

5A

5B

4A

4B

12



1 X13-62561M:sedulcnI ,ylbmessA elffaB naF
  7426LelffaB naFA1 ø 1 X

X919-5208SwercS gnippaT fleSB1
X16-3899MrotoM naFC1
X472-2629SrehsaW nialPE1
X4110000FC)ro( tuN xeH 23-01#F1
X4240000FCtuN xeH 23-8#F1
X19-9186MnaFG1
X252561MtekcarB gnitnuoM rotoM naFH1

1J Self Tapping Screw (Not Shown) S8025-91 2 X
2 X11-87971S)nwohS toN( ylbmessA xoB tupnI
3A Reconnect Panel Assembly, Includes: L7219-6 1 X

(230/460/575)
X13-20051MlenaP tcennoceR
X902-4/1tuN xeH ssarB
X35-04901Ttun xeH yvaeH
X1026000IC02.7-31.5-010.-1/1252E
X131-32821TpirtS temmorG
X1026000IC02.7-31.5-010.-1/1252E
X219-5208S)nwohS toN( wercS gnippaT fleSB3
X111-61861S)00001 edoC evobA( lenaP raeRA4

4A Rear Panel (Code 9850MSST only) NA
X2119-5208SwercS gnippaT fleSB4
X14-89931MrooD sseccA tupnIA5
X319-5208SwercS gnippaT fleSB5
X108-16121MrotcatnoCA6
X319-5208SwercS gnippaT fleSB6
X176-09321M remrofsnarT lortnoCA7
X319-5208SwercS gnippaT fleSB7

8 X12-08321TgnihsuB
X159-40401S)2R( rotsiseRA9

9B #10-24 x 7.50 Round Head Screw CF000191 1 X
X2A-9744TrehsaW gnitalusnIC9
X11-A601E)nwohS toN( rehsaW kcoLD9
X172-2629S)nwohS toN( rehsaW nialPE9
X1010000FC)nwohS toN( tuN xeH 42-01#F9
X149-40401S)3R( rotsiseRA01

10B #10-24 x 5.00 Round Head Screw CF000045 1 X
X2A-9744TrehsaW gnitalusnIC01
X11-A601ErehsaW kcoLD01
X172-2629SrehsaW nialPE01
X1010000FCtuN xeH 42-01#F01

11A X263-5229SwercS gnimroF daerhT
11B X21-5969TrehsaW kcoL
11C X2010000FCtuN xeH 42-01#

X195231TlaceD dnuorG21

03-17-2004DC-400

Use only the parts marked “x” in the column under the
heading number called for in the model index page.

# Indicates a change this printing.

P-355-D.1

.YTQ .ON TRAP NOITPIRCSED METI 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

P-355-D.1

ø   This part is obsolete and no longer available

NA - Not Available



3-12-2001DC-400

P-355-EP-355-E

Rectifier Bridge Assembly

15A

15B

15C

20A20B

20C

20A

20B

20C
11B

11D

14

4B

4A

15C

15B

15A

13A 13B 13C
14

12

1

13A 13B 13C

13A 13B 13C

11A

10
4C

11A

9D9C9B

8D 8C

3

6E
6A

19

8A 8B

7

16A

16B

17B17A16A

5B

5C

2

5A

5C

5D

5E

6C

6B

6D
18

4E

4D

4B

9A

9B



3 Phase Rectifier Bridge Assembly (Complete) L7520 1 X X
1   9157L)evitageN .C.D( kniS taeH ø X X
2 XX18157L)evitisoP .C.D( kniS taeH
3 XX366381SelffaB

XX413-72811TtloB egairraCA4
XX806861SgnihsuB gnitalusnIB4
XX4141-8207TebuT gnitalusnIC4
XX489-2629SrehsaW nialPD4
XX4710000FCtun xeH 02-4/1E4
XX16-90111SpartS tnuhSA5

5B 5/16-18 x 1.25 Hex Head Cap Screw CF000028 1 X X
XX203-2629SrehsaW nialPC5
XX141-A601ErehsaW kcoLD5
XX1920000FCtuN xeH 81-61/5E5
XX37-41321MkniS taeHA6
XX3A-42741SgnirpS RCSB6
XX3B-42741SpmalC RCSC6
XX653-7449TwercS paC daeH tekcoSD6
XX6891000FCtuN xeH 82-4/1E6

7 XX301-38221MRCS
8A 5/16-18 x 1.50 Hex Head Cap Screw CF000081 3 X X

XX303-2629SrehsaW nialPB8
XX341-A601ErehsaW kcoLC8
XX3920000FCtuN xeH 81-61/5D8

9A 5/16-18 x 1.25 Hex Head Cap Screw CF000028 1 X X
XX203-2629SrehsaW nialPB9
XX141-A601ErehsaW kcoLC9
XX1920000FCtuN xeH 81-61/5D9
XX1011100SC)gniveelS( 52.3-526.-B/9511E01

11A XX413-1669MedoiD reifitceR
11B XX303-2629SrehsaW nialP
11C XX453721T)nwohS toN( rehsaW regnirpS
11D 5/16-18 x 1.50 Hex Head Cap Screw CF000081 3 X X
12 Lead (Bridge Negative to Mode Switch) S16954-10 1 X X

XX303-2629Srehsaw nialPA31
XX341-A601ErehsaW kcoLB31
XX3920000FCtun xeH 81-61/5C31
XX253-7748T ecarB41
XX2021-2629SrehsaW nialPA51
XX24-A601ErehsaW kcoLB51
XX2513000FCtun xeH 61-8/3C51
•X236061MtekcarB gnitnuoM egdirBA61
X•257102MtekcarB gnitnuoM egdirBA61
XX419-5208SwercS gnippaT fleSB61

16C Hex Head Cap Screw (Not Shown) T8833-47 2 • X
X•203-2629S)nwohStoN( rehsaW nialPD61
X•241-A601E)nwohStoN( rehsaWkcoLE61
X•2920000FC)nwohStoN(tuN xeH 81-61/5F61

1-16-2004DC-400

Use only the parts marked “x” in the column under the
heading number called for in the model index page.

# Indicates a change this printing.

P-355-E.1

.YTQ .ON TRAP NOITPIRCSED METI 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

P-355-E.1

ø This part is obsolete and no longer available

#



XX42-A601ErehsaW kcoLA71
XX4710000FCtuN xeH 02-4/1B71
XX142-05281SssenraH rebbunS81
XX132-05281SssenraH etaG RCS91
XX203-2629SrehsaW nialPA02
XX241-A601ErehsaW kcoLB02
XX2920000FCtuN xeH 81-61/5C02

1-13-2004DC-400

Use only the parts marked “x” in the column under the
heading number called for in the model index page.

# Indicates a change this printing.

P-355-E.2

.YTQ .ON TRAP NOITPIRCSED METI 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

P-355-E.2



DC-400

NOTES



3-12-2001DC-400

P-355-FP-355-F

Transformer & Lift Bale Assembly

2

1

3C

3B

3C

6A

6B

11B

11A 7B

7E

7C

7C

7A

12A 12B 12C

14

11B

11A 9

10A

10B

13A 13B

4

9

5A

8

7F

7D

5B



1 T H-553-P eeS   ylbmessA remrofsnar
2 X14257LylbmessA lioC ekohC

X103-2629SrehsaW nialPA3
X141-A601ErehsaW kcoLB3
X1920000FCtuN xeH 81-61/5C3

4 X12-4946LylbmessA dedleW esaB
X185371SelffaB roticapaCA5
X18-5229SwercS gnimroF daerhTB5
X175371SelffaB ekohCA6
X28-5229SwercS gnimroF daerhTB6
X169-40401S)1R( rotsiseRA7

7B #10-24 x 7.50 Round Head Screw CF000191 1 X
X2A-9744TrehsaW gnitalusnIC7
X11-A601ErehsaW kcoLD7
X172-2629SrehsaW nialPE7
X1010000FCtuN xeH 42-01#F7

8 X15846LylbmessA elaB tfiL
9 X482-5229SwercS gnimroF daerhT

X155371StekcarB gnitnuoM roticapaCA01
X18-5229SwercS gnimroF daerhTB01

11A X242-27411T)elffaB( noitalusnI
11B X28-5229SwercS gnimroF daerhT
12A 3/8-16 x .75 Hex Head Cap Screw CF000034 4 X

X461-A601ErehsaW kcoLB21
X4021-2629SrehsaW nialPC21
X165371SecarB roticapaCA31
X219-5208SwercS gnippaT fleSB31
X11-59441MylbmessA knaB roticapaC41

1-16-2004DC-400

Use only the parts marked “x” in the column under the
heading number called for in the model index page.

# Indicates a change this printing.

P-355-F.1

.YTQ .ON TRAP NOITPIRCSED METI 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

P-355-F.1

#



3-12-2001DC-400

P-355-GP-355-G

Control Box Cover Assembly

10

Part of 10

12

11

5A

5B4C 4B

2 3

1A 4A 6A 6B

7A 7B 8

9A

9B

12B
12A }

13B 13C 13D

13A

13E

22APart of 22A

18A 22B

22C

23

33

19A

25
26

21

14

16 15

24

18B
28

29

Part of Meter

28 29

17

37A 32
17

27

20

37B

36



1 Micro Switch Assembly, Includes: (1A thru 4C)
199351MtekcarB hctiwS orciMA1 X X X X

2 23-58421ThctiwS orciM X X X X
3 279741TrotautcA hctiwS X X X X

4831000FCwercS daeH dnuoRA4 X X X X
471-A601ErehsaW kcoLB4 X X X X
4931000FCtuN xeHC4 X X X X
199741TmaCA5 X X X X
19-40611SwercS teSB5 X X X X
17-2458SpirtS lanimreTA6 X X X X
251-5208SwercS gnippaT fleSB6 X X X X
121-03541SpirtS lanimreTA7 X X X X
226-5208SwercS gnippaT fleSB7 X X X X

8 11-87381SetalP rebmuN X X X X
164071StekcarB pirtS lanimreTA9 X X X X
219-5208SwercS gnippaT fleSB9 X X X X
21-5969T)nwohS toN( rehsaW kcoLC9 X X X X
17-46661SeldnaH hctiwS edoM01 X X X X

11 173702SrevoC hctiwS edoM X X X X
419-5208SwercS gnippaT fleS21 X X X X
112-5453LhctiwS edoMA31 X X X X
389-2629SrehsaW nialPB31 X X X X
36-0689TrehsaW kcoLC31 X X X X
3710000FCtuN xeH 02-4/1D31 X X X X
300.1 x 81-61/5tloB daeH xeHE31 X X X X

13F Mode Switch Nameplate (Not Shown) M17001 1 • • X •
•••X182391MetalpemaN41
••X•135891MetalpemaN41
•X••177391MetalpemaN41

14209LetalpemaN41 • • • X
•••X14-4019LrevoC xoB lortnoC51
•XX•165891MrevoC xoB lortnoC51

11-4019LrevoC xoB lortnoC51 • • • X
11-68431TthgiL toliP61 X X X X
24-00801T)3S ,1S( hctiwS71 X X X X
13-68401MretemtloV .C.DA81 X X X X
493-2629SrehsaW nialPB81 X X X X
18-58401MretemmA .C.DA91 X X X X
493-2629S)nwohS toN( rehsaW nialPB91 X X X X

X•XX202-78221TrekaerB tiucriC02
•X••102-78221TrekaerB tiucriC02

111-43531TthgiL noitcetorP lamrehT12 X X X X
21-19401TbonKA22 X X X X
243041TrehsaW tleFB22 X X X X
2142-8207TebuT noitalusnIC22 X X X X
169751MbonK32 X X X X
11-05751M)5S( hctiwS lortnoC crAA42 X X X X
177-5208S)nwohS toN( wercS gnippaT fleSB42 X X X X
11-9369TrotcennoC xoB52 X X X X

XX•X11-79531TnottuB gulP62
193-00801T)2S( hctiwS72 X X X X

03-17-2004DC-400

Use only the parts marked “x” in the column under the
heading number called for in the model index page.

# Indicates a change this printing.

P-355-G.1

.YTQ .ON TRAP NOITPIRCSED METI 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

P-355-G.1

#

#



208281SrecapS retemoitnetoP82 X X X X
104-21801T)5R ,4R( retemoitnetoP92 X X X X
13019L)nwohS toN( ssenraH lortnoC03 X X X X
126531T )6S( hctiwS retemtloV23 X X X X
719-5208SwercS gnippaT fleS33 X X X X

34 Circuit Breaker (Depending on Code)(Not Shown) T12287-34 1 • X X •
1] [-8852GdraoB .C.P lortnoC63 X X X X
1441-00131S ylbmessA daeL rotcennoCA73 X X X X
437-5208SwercS gnippaT fleSB73 X X X X

•XX•124252S)nwohS toN( rooD83
38A Thread Forming Screw (Not Shown) S9225-61 1 • X X •
38B Speed Grip Nut Retainer (Not Shown) T10097-4 1 • X X •

03-18-2004DC-400

Use only the parts marked “x” in the column under the
heading number called for in the model index page.

# Indicates a change this printing.

P-355-G.2

.YTQ .ON TRAP NOITPIRCSED METI 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

P-355-G.2

Note: When ordering new printed circuit boards indicate the dash number [ ] of the “Old” board
that is to be replaced. This will aid Lincoln in supplying the correct and latest board along with
any necessary jumpers or adapters. The dash number brackets [ ] have purposely been left
blank so as to eliminate errors, confusion and updates.

#



DC-400

NOTES



3-12-2001DC-400

P-355-HP-355-H

Coil Assemblies

6

TOP

7D

7C

7B

{
1

LEFT

5

{
4

{
{

2

RIGHT

3

6

7A

7B

7C

7D

BOTTOM



Transformer Assembly (Includes: 1 thru 9) G2589-8/10699 1 • X
Transformer Assembly (Includes: 1 thru 9) G2589-2/9850 1 X •

1 •X10589/4-3909L )tfeL/poT( lioC yramirP
1 X•199601/9-3909L )tfeL/poT( lioC yramirP
2 •X10589/2-3909L)retneC/poT( lioC yramirP
2 X•199601/9-3909L)retneC/poT( lioC yramirP
3 X•199601/3-3909L)thgiR/poT( lioC yramirP
3 •X10589/3-3909L)thgiR/poT( lioC yramirP
4 X•399601/1-3909L)mottoB( lioC yramirP
4 •X30589/1-3909L)mottoB( lioC yramirP
5 XX382071MylbmessA lioC yradnoceS
6 XX24-8626LylbmessA noitanimaL

XX415-1879TdutSA7
XX4021-2629SrehsaW nialPB7
XX44-0689TrehsaW kcoLC7
XX8513000FCtuN xeH 61-8/3D7

8 Secondary Thermostat (Not Shown) T13359-2 1 X X
9 P XX11-24541T)nwohS toN( tatsomrehT yramir

03-18-2004DC-400

Use only the parts marked “x” in the column under the
heading number called for in the model index page.

# Indicates a change this printing.

P-355-H.1

.YTQ .ON TRAP NOITPIRCSED METI 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

P-355-H.1

#
#



3-12-2001DC-400

P-355-JP-355-J

Roof & Sides

1A
3

2B

2A

2B

5

2A



1 X15-3736LfooR
X21-93742S)nwohS toN( wercS gnippaT fleSA1
X221-56041MlenaP ediSA2
X6119-5208SwercS gnippaT fleSB2
X21-93742S)nwohS toN( wercS gnippaT fleSC2

3 X143921SlaeS revoC
5 Warning Decal (Domestic, Export) M16196 1 X
6 Caution Decal ( Back side of panel)(Not Shown) S13504 1 X

1-13-2004DC-400

Use only the parts marked “x” in the column under the
heading number called for in the model index page.

# Indicates a change this printing.

P-355-J.1

.YTQ .ON TRAP NOITPIRCSED METI 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

P-355-J.1



DC-400

NOTES


